staff recommends that the utility be allowed to provide a corporate
undertaking in the amount of $421,181 as guarantee of any potential
refund of wastewater revenues collected under the interim
conditions.

Further, an accurate and detailed account of all monies
received should be kept by the utility. By no later than the
twentieth (20th) day of each month, the utility should file a
report showing the amount of revenues collected each month subject
to refund. Should a refund be required, the refund should be with
interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida
Administrative Code.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs
associated with any refund be borne by the customers. These costs
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by the utility.

- 8 -

n

CWC -- SOUTH ET. MYERS WASTEWATER
X E D U L E  OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE
EST YEAR ENDED 12/31196

SCHEDULE NO. I -A
DOCKET NO. 970991SU

... - . . . . .  ....
STAFF

-
UTILITY

ADJUSTED ADJUSTED
AVG. BAL. UTILITY TEST YEAR STAFF TEST YEAR

COMPONENT PER unm ADJUSTMENTS 12131196 ADJUSTMENTS 12/31/96
. . . . .  . . .  .....  .....  .....  &NNUAL RPT.

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 27,135,082 0 $ 27.135.082 27,135.082

2 LAND 0 0 0 0 0

0 (1.343.500) 0 (1.843.500) 3 NON-USED a USEFUL COMPONENTS (1.~3.500)

4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 0 0 0

5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (8,961.153) 0 (8,961.153) 0 (8,981,153)

6 ClAC (13,329,612) 0 (13,329,612) 0 (13,329,612)

7 AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 4.734.950 0 4,734,950 0 4,734,950

8 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 0 0 0

9 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 202,503 0 202,503 (3,756) 198.747

0 OTHER: ALLOC. OF GENERAL OFFICE 0 0 0 0 0

1 UNFUNDED SFAS 106 OBLIGATION 0 0 0 (50,841) (50.841)

$ 7.938.270 0 $ 7,938,270 (54,597) 7,883,672
..... 

____________ ____________ ____________ __________-_ ------------ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ RATE BASE

- 9 -

CWC -- SOUTH FT. MYERS WASTEWATER
DJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE
EST YEAR ENDED 12/31/96

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
DOCKET NO. 970991SU
PAGE 1 OF 1

.....  - . . .  ..... -  ~. ..

EXPIANATDN WASTEWATER
.... .- .. - ..... -

1 UNFUN DED SFAS 106 OBLIWTlON
Adjustment IO allocate a portion of the average bal to Souln Ft Myers system

2 WORKING CAPITAL
Adjustment to reflect oneeighth of O&M